Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 9th January, 2012
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate,

Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the
agenda.

3. Review of Premises Licence: The Boars Head, 2 Shrigley Road North, Poynton,
Cheshire (Pages 5 - 32)

To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence for The Boars Head, 2
Shrigley Road North, Poynton.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

e The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and
procedure.

e The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; the officer will
also answ
[...]
n - Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Review of Premises Licence — The Boars Head, 2

Shrigley Road North, Poynton, Cheshire

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for the review of a Premises
Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to:

2.1.1 Consider the review application and any relevant representations; and

2.1.2 Determine what steps, if any, it considers are necessary for the promotion of
the licensing objectives.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Poynton East and Pott Shrigley

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Councillor Howard Murray and Councillor Jos Saunders

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction
- Health

6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Version 2



7.0

71

8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Version 2

Page 6

Financial Implications
Not applicable.
Legal Implications

Sub-section 52(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 prescribes that before determining
an application for review received in accordance with section 51, the Licensing
Authority must hold a hearing to consider the review application and any
relevant representations.

Sub-section 52(3) states that the authority must, having regard to the
application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps mentioned
in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The steps set out within sub-section (4) are:

a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

c) toremove the designated premises supervisor;

d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
e) to revoke the licence.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

On 15™ November 2011 an application for a review of the Premises Licence
relating to the Boars Head, 2 Shrigley Road North, Poynton was submitted by
Mrs Gillian Brennan Sydes and Mr Sean Brennan. The grounds for review set
out within the review application were (i) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(i) the prevention of public nuisance; and (iii) the promotion of public safety. A
copy of the review application is appended to this report as Appendix 1.

The Premises Licence Holders in relation to the Boars Head, 2 Shrigley Road
North, Poynton are Punch Taverns Plc. The Designated Premises Supervisor
named on the Premises Licence is Mr Gordon Yoxall. A copy of the Premises
Licence is appended to this report as Appendix 2.

Within the prescribed consultation period in relation to the review, the Licensing
Authority has received representations from the Environmental Health Officer
and the Health and Safety Officer. Copies of these representations are
appended as Appendix 3 and Appendix 4 respectively. The Police and the Fire
Safety Officer reported no comments. No other representations were received
from the Responsible Authorities. The Licensing Authority has also received
letters of support from local residents. Details of the representations are
appended to the report as Appendix 5.



10.4

11.0

The backg
writer:

Page 7

In reviewing the Premises Licence and making its decision, the Licensing Act
Sub-Committee must have regard the application and relevant representations.
The Sub-Committee is required to take such of the steps referred to within sub-
section 52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 (if any) as it considers necessary for the
p
[...]
senting persons living in the vicinity of the premises ]

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) a hody representing persons involved in business in the vicinity ofthe 7]
premises

2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) bslow) 1




~ Page10

3) amember of the club _t'o'th'éh this application relates (please complete (A) [_]

below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill In as appjicable)

 APPENDIX -1

o'.

-

P!eas{ezt)‘fg -
Mr Ms [ Miss [ Ms Other title
. {for example, Rev)
Surname First names
_ . E\Kewva
Recpmwin ?Ro{(y'g:g Secs

I am 18 years old or over

Please tick yes -

Current postal .
address if - | Lt AN \Q»\SL Ci‘/ Ref N@ICHQ\
different from

premises p_C)\/ I’HDVU

address

Post town o Post Code
oot |

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
{optional)

l SKiz I'TE

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

‘E-mail address (optional)

v




Page 11

APPENDIx -

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

| Telephone number (if any)

E-mall address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objectiva(s)
Please tick one of more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder I« .
2) public safety g
'3) -the prevention of public nuisance . El
4) the protection of children from ham

P Pk t/\\caﬁ‘ddx(blﬂ-\

Piease state the ground(s) for reviaw (piease read guidance note 1)

Because of Mo Yokhalls hab® of allow m q{:ﬁ‘e.'»
haiks Arunks ,olu,w t"\zzweek & 1\&5 becav €
CASTomA, Te hctwf W\QE&M QC f\uxswxce_ uz\ bﬁé
Et}éznit\cﬁ Bmel @arlo moros | ‘Iﬁesg werdets coin
To a head n The @ttt Yo o ’Zg%ge'o\(-emb@&
Shan o ol Cchm e\ A\ wmg ce(meo@
Al on owse Ol e, by me ﬁ'fu.ctki
The. damage Tothe uel« cAe QO'WQEG\ ‘tG €1200. sacuth
e tneicleR uas el o £ Choshing Pohce
Chie telference 1t 28 Septeier,

We. hewe. Tolerated m PAULELACE.S mtﬁ\em&“
SN e % haue. No« Peacﬁ'@?? a level dhepe
ﬂemce ES m@ﬁze@&ﬁb[e

6)0&‘50 "\cu)g ConN@i-ng A
[...]
, Sunday and
Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend. A further additional hour every Christmas Eve. A
further additional hour every Boxing Day. From end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the
commencement of permitted hours on New Years Day.

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption either on or off the premises.

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of Premises
Licence:

Punch Taverns Plc
Jubilee House
Second Avenue
Burton on Trent
Staffordshire
DE14 2WF

Tel No: 01283 501 600

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

03752645




Page 19
APPENDIX -y

Name, address and telephone number of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises
Licence authorises for the supply of alcohol;

Mr Gordon Allan Yoxall
Boars Head

Shrigley Road North,
Higher Poynton
Stockport

SK12 1TE

Tel No: 01625 876676

Personal Licence number. and issuing authority of Personal Licence held by designated Premises
Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of alcohol;

Personal Licence Number: MBC/PE0101

Issuing Authority: Macclesfield Borough Council

....................................................

Head of Service (Legal)




Page 20
APPEND!X .;2

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence -
(a) at a time when there is-no designated premises supervisor in respect of the Premises
Licence, or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence
or his Personal Licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a Personal Licence.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. There shall be car park lighting at the premises.

Public Safety

2. There shall be emergency [ightingA and fire exit signs at the premises.
Prevention of Public Nuisance

3. There shall be a kitchen extraction system at the premises.
Protection of Children from Harm

4. There shall be no unaccompanied children on the premises.

5. Where there is provided in the Premises an entertainment for children, or an entertainment at which
the majority of the persons attending are children, then, if the number of children attending the
entertainment exceeds one hundred, it shall be the duty of the person providing the entertainment to
station and keep stationed wherever necessary a sufficient number of adult attendants, properly instructed
as to their duties, to prevent more children or other persons being admitted to the building, or to any part
thereof, than the building or part can properly accommodate, and to control the movement of the children
and other persons admitted while entering and leaving the building or any part thereof, and to take all
other reasonable precautions for the safety of the children

8. Where the occupier of the Premises permits, for hire or reward, the Premises to be used for the
purpose of an entertainment, he shall take all reasonable steps to secure the observance of the provisions
of condition § above.

7. No person under fourteen shall be in the bar of the licensed premises during the permitted
hours unless one of the following applies:

(1) He is the child of the holder of the premises licence.

(2) He resides in the premises, but is not employed there.

(3) He is in the bar solely for the purpose of passing to or from some part of the premises which is
not a bar and to or from which there is no other convenient means of access or egress.

(4) The bar is in railway refreshment rooms or other premises constructed, fitted and intended to
be used bona fide for any purpose to which the holding of the licence is ancillary.

In this condition “bar” includes any place exclusively or mainly used for the consumption of
intoxicating liquor. But an ar
[...]
acclesfield

SK10 1DS




Page 28

APPENDIX -5 -

D Sis
dén,%mw s My (METTL ——
/IZ @C@(’ YT 7[5 /Z%"J 745{5//5

/zfvz es/aélzww// Kyz@»w(( cnel
’ 4 obicd, ny ey cned

/édl%w ivie
l/{jfe\/\/i/f had»fw (seef /o\f (mr[ﬁﬁ 4/
/2 é/UN/ /(“M//"’W[/»f ¢t /"lcﬂ/ (Lﬂ;/:t L
CL/M/ ch// h/v“féci} é«/vbf:/([] /W«/né}:
fLr¢ &’Vé( MJ/Nc[ cnel ¢ ﬁ/\(?ua/

/ am /ow/rﬂ/u/ ot /s:m’afzéuu
cz KZ’\U /ﬂédpé zi/\ /Z»c; {{J*J/zgc -

Lf

'/14@57




Page 29

APPENDIX -5

I om0 loced 2o a3t b
how Bagn. CoOMUA q} heo i
(_)CY/,V(\S;, C‘ﬂQ_Q‘(, DE;\/ i\]\(* [t ;)_\ R
*f hQ., "‘)u»% = ks ¢ J) (oca| J
Al \/’c S| edon Yo leind lord
Wiae [\’-L@«)\C baon lase ﬁjx RERFTE
1 n MBSk (oNGBAY, “li&d\f
e koo P et
A o Jh has  Cuskenars Aol
J Lo, Cow~ ob2inb wrh. OMj
Prob lep. ho s Memt wadl
o deo ge.

T puls s @]L A@w auA fm\/dw\ﬁ
ctfr Mudpkqf e Ve Us fives |
)Q;d o::?" I OM

ERNSAL \A&fﬁ
J/vxb ’,}q,\j)() {@“ &Qm\q uhkw .l
%5)@@% \/fJ7 {f\gHHL Q)) _]@.—a(e,\

rthrate Vied e ﬁ\ow{a,
5U~C)v\ oo Wl e pldd N @\,(56«\
Fl/\i{) o O™ Cﬂ@%f{; ‘E/P ‘




Page 30

APPENDIX -

o : ]L Z? /36) (¥ ¥
i%u hten Coompeiyy —op2 o T
.zéw Ay Lath C?) @/Oézmaﬁ’ﬁaé_ o};/ y
a /z/&/im mz{ ///I(,L//&ﬁ;y plas, L1 Aorollond

org o z/ /-0/—/’6‘//f et o fx&u(
‘j gé/&f,yf C’/kf,a ~—L0;u?iL el e Cnse L

il
D,




APPENDIX -6

Page 31

st iy ¥or b 3

[ S I S .. A ST .c. SM 14saY _
% 143 A o%....c.?. seg a1 = A
i PRAU]SPASIYAIY “IufisAdos :;WMM%JLM 06 ) T
_ JNueybudg

dizH

""a1e sposisod Jes]s “UMo) 10} [21ESg]

J50[D aswoly Burddey

" 13O T 93eg

sjdutig epew Burddepy suijup

SurddeyA] 1ouenU] - SIDASA




Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Review of Premises Licence:  The Boars Head, 2 Shrigley Road North, Poynton, Cheshire
	20111229105854124 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 9th January, 2012 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors H Davenport, M Parsons and P Whiteley 
 
Officers Present :- 
 
Kate Khan, Licensing Solicitor 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

41 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE:  THE BOARS HEAD, 2 SHRIGLEY 
ROAD NORTH, POYNTON, CHESHIRE  
 
The Sub-committee considered a review of the Premises Licence for the 
Boars Head, 2 Shrigley Road North, Poynton, Cheshire, following a 
request submitted under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: - 
 
One of the two Review Applicants 
A representative on behalf of the Review Applicants 
A representative of the Licence Holder 
The Licence Holder’s Legal Representative 
The Designated Premises Manager 
 
After a full hearing of the application, including all the evidence submitted 
and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee reported that, after taking account of: 
 

• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 Licensing Act 
2003 

• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 



• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That is not necessary to take any of the steps set out within sub-section 
52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
(The review applicants were notified of their right to appeal the decision 
to the Magistrates Court, within 21 days).  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


